classification and timing of expenses and consequently the classification
between cash flow from operating activities and cash flow from financing
activities. AkzoNobel has adopted IFRS 16 as per January 1, 2019,
applying the modified retrospective approach. All Right-of-use assets
are measured at the amount of the lease liability at transition, adjusted
for any prepaid or accrued lease expenses. Short-term and low-value

leases are exempted. AkzoNobel has not restated its 2018 comparative
figures. The adoption did not have an impact on group equity.
IFRS 16 requires the Right-of-use asset and the Lease liability to be
recognized at discounted value and assumptions with regards to
termination and renewal options should be taken into consideration.

The blended incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities at
January 1, 2019, was 2.2%. The table below reflects the reconciliation
of the operating lease commitments as at December 31, 2018, and the
lease liabilities recognized as at January 1, 2019.

Impact of adoption IFRS 16 on the consolidated balance sheet

in € millions

As reported
at December

31, 2018

Restate-
ment due

to adoption
IFRS 16

Restated
opening

balance at
January 1,

2019

 Intangible assets  3,458 (35) 3,423

 Property, plant and equipment  1,748  (30)  1,718

 Right-use-of asset  –  420  420

 Other financial non-current assets  1,965 –  1,965

 Current assets  11,613  –  11,613

 Total assets  18,784  355  19,139

 Group equity  12,038  –  12,038

 Non-current liabilities  3,066  264  3,330

 Currrent liabilities  3,680 91 3,771

 Total liabilites  18,784 355 19,139

Impact of adoption IFRS 16 on the consolidated
statement of income
Second quarter January-June

Before
IFRS 16 Impact

Inclu-
ding

IFRS 16 in € millions
Before

IFRS 16 Impact

Inclu-
ding

IFRS 16

367 27 394 Adjusted EBITDA 588 54 642

 370 27 397 EBITDA 541 54 595

 (63) (26) (89) Depreciation and
  amortization

(123) (51) (174)

 304  1 305 Adjusted operating
income

465 3 468

  307  1  308 Operating income 418 3 421

(17) (1) (18) Net financing expenses (28) (3) (31)

215 – 215 Net income from
continuing operations

280 – 280

125 27 152 Net cash from operating
activities

(626) 54 (572)

(1,507) (27) (1,534) Net cash from financing
activities

(4,835) (54) (4,889)

12.4 12.4 ROS% 10.0 0.1 10.1

12.5 0.1 12.6 OPI margin 9.0 0.1 9.1

ROI% 13.7 (0.3) 13.4

The adoption of the standard as per January 1, 2019, has resulted in
the recognition of Right-of-use assets of approximately €355 million,
and additional Lease liabilities of approximately €355 million. In addition,
assets with a book value of some €65 million have been reclassified
to Right-of-use assets, including among others finance leases. In
the Consolidated statement of income of the first half-year of 2019,
the Operating lease expenses (€54 million), previously recorded in
Operating income, are replaced by the depreciation charge of the Right-
of-use assets (€51 million; remains recorded in Operating income) and